

**Witness present and duly sworn on 02.06.2026**

**Examination in chief by Sri.BA Advocate for R-3:**

I have filed my Affidavit in lieu of my Chief-examination. The contents of the said Affidavit are true to the best of my knowledge and have affixed my signatures after going through its contents.

The documents that are produced before the court are marked as Exhibits as follows:-

Ex.R-1 : Authorization letter

Ex.R-2 : Copy of policy

**Cross examination by advocate for petitioner:-**

I am deposing evidence based on police documents. It is true to suggest that Ex.P-7 charge sheet was filed against our insured vehicle. After receiving claim notice from this court, we have intimated to the RC owner about accident. I do not have any documents to substantiate to that effect.

2. At the time of accident, the policy was in force with subject to terms and conditions. It is false to suggest that I deposed falsehood in para-3 to 5 of my chief affidavit. It is false to suggest that the accident occurred due to negligence on the part of our insured vehicle, therefore we are held liable to pay compensation to the petitioner. It is false to suggest that though the DL of driver of our insured vehicle was valid and effective, in order to escape from our liability, I am deposing falsehood before this court to that effect.

**Re-examination: Nil.**

**(Computerised to my dictation in the Open Court).**

**R.O.I. & A.C.**

**II Addl. Judge.**

*SCCH-13*  
*'*

*MVC No:7484/2022*  
*C/w MVC 7485/2022*  
*RW-1*

*SCCH-13*  
5

*MVC No:7484/2022*  
*C/w MVC 7485/2022*  
*RW-1*